

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA



IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 3062 OF 2025

Between:

1. S.Ananada Naidu, s/o S.Ramanappa Naidu, aged about 55 years,
2. D.Sreedevi, w/o S.Ananda Naidu, aged about 54 years,
3. S.Sai Harshitha, D/o S.Ananda Naidu aged about 28 years, (All are residing at D.No. 20-3-15/N, Siva Jyothi Nagar, Near Ragichembula Factory, Tirupati Urban Mandal, Chittoor District.)

...Petitioners/Petitioners

(Petitioner in CRP 3062 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. V.Nagaraj, s/o V.Narasimhulu, Hindu, aged about 45 years, R/o P.KattakindaPalem Village E.Kothur Post, Irala, Chittoor District
2. Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation, Rep by its Managing Director, holding its office at NTR Administrative Block, RTC House, Vijayawada.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :G VENU MADHAV CHOWDARY

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be

pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in MVOP No. 80 of 2021 on the file of III Additional District Judge, Tirupati, Pending disposal of CRP No. 3062 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Considering the submissions made with reference to the grounds in memorandum of revision petition and the depositions of PW1 and PW3, the matter requires further adjudication.

Therefore, there shall be interim stay as prayed for.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The III Additional District Judge, Tirupati
2. V.Nagaraj, s/o V.Narasimhulu, R/o P.KattakindaPalem Village E.Kothur Post, Irala, Chittoor District.
3. The Managing Director, holding its office at NTR Administrative Block, Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation, RTC House, Vijayawada.(addressee 2 and 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. G VENU MADHAV CHOWDARY Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:14/11/2025

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2025

IN

CRP.No.3062 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

